

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. O-20-25

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF GARLAND COUNTY, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

“AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2020 GARLAND COUNTY BUDGET ORDINANCE O-19-54; ANTICIPATE REVENUE, TRANSFER, AND APPROPRIATE FUNDS THEREFORE TO THE VARIOUS BUDGETS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.”

WHEREAS, the Sheriff requests to appropriate and transfer \$2,868.90 in the Bulletproof Vest Grant Fund, Sheriff’s Budget to pay back the Ouachita Memorial Hospital (OMH) Sale Fund and close out the 2018 grant; and,

WHEREAS, the Sheriff requests to appropriate \$264.72 in the Bulletproof Vest Grant Fund, for a sales tax rebate on vests purchased; and,

WHEREAS, the Sheriff requests to establish and appropriate \$2,500.00 to the Entergy Grant – Boating Safety Program; and,

WHEREAS, the Juvenile Judge requests to transfer \$533.40 from the General Fund to the Juvenile Drug Court Accountability Grant Fund due to a travel refund on the Regions Bank Purchase Card; and,

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee previously met and approved this request.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF GARLAND COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. That Anticipated Revenues for the Bulletproof Vest Grant Fund are \$2,868.90, and the Quorum Court may appropriate these funds to the Sheriff’s Budget.

Line Item	Job Code	Description	Amount
3508.0400.9999	J0518	Transfers Out	\$2,868.90

SECTION 2. That Anticipated Revenues for the Bulletproof Vest Grant Fund are \$264.72, and the Quorum Court may appropriate these funds to the Sheriff’s Budget.

Line Item	Job Code	Description	Amount
3508.0400.2006	J0519	Clothing and Uniforms	\$264.72

SECTION 3. That Anticipated Revenues for the Entergy Grant Fund are \$2,500.00, and the Quorum Court may appropriate these funds to the Sheriff’s Budget.

Line Item	Job Code	Description	Amount
3569.0400.2007	J6920	Fuel	\$1,250.00
3569.0400.2035	J6920	Repairs & Maintenance	<u>1,250.00</u>
Total			\$2,500.00

SECTION 4. That the sum mentioned in Section 1 represents an increase of \$2,868.90 to the Bulletproof Vest Grant Fund Anticipated Revenues.

SECTION 5. That the sum mentioned in Section 1 represents an increase of \$2,868.90 to the Sheriff's Budget.

SECTION 6. That the sum mentioned in Section 2 represents an increase of \$264.72 to the Bulletproof Vest Grant Fund Anticipated Revenues.


SECTION 7. That the sum mentioned in Section 2 represents an increase of \$264.72 to the Sheriff's Budget.

SECTION 8. That the sum mentioned in Section 3 represents an increase of \$2,500.00 to the Entergy Grant Fund Anticipated Revenues.


SECTION 9. That the sum mentioned in Section 3 represents an increase of \$2,500.00 to the Sheriff's Budget.

SECTION 10. That the County Treasurer and the County Judge are hereby authorized to execute the completion of the following transfer:

Transfer From	Transfer To	Amount
1000/County General	3564/Juv. Drug Court Accountability Grant	\$533.40

ATTEST: 
Sarah Smith
Garland County Clerk

APPROVED: 
Darryl Mahoney
Garland County Judge

SPONSOR: 
Matt McKee
Justice of the Peace

DATE: 9/14/2020